EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

ENVIRONMENTAL « WATER RESOURCES SCIENTISTS

March 27, 2009
10077.022

Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
Northwest Region
2020 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 400
Portland, Oregon 97201
VIA Email/First Class
Attn: Anna Coates

Subject: Contaminated Media Management — April 2007 Soil Removal Summary
Former Mobil/Niemi Oil Bulk Plant Redevelopment
490 Industry Street, Astoria, Oregon
Astoria Area-Wide Petroleum Site
DEQ ECSI File #2277

Dear Ms. Coates:

This letter is being sent to Oregon Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) by
EnviroLogic Resources, Inc., on behalf of the Astoria Area-Wide Cooperating Parties (the
Parties). Approximately 445 cubic yards of potentially contaminated soil was removed
during site redevelopment utility corridor trenching activities between April 12 and April 14,
2007, and has been managed in accordance with the DEQ-approved Contaminated Media
Management Plan (CMMP) prepared for the former Mobil/Niemi Oil bulk plant site located
at 490 Industry Street in Astoria, Oregon (Site). Figure 1 shows the location and Figure 2
shows the plan for the Astoria Area-Wide site. This soil was temporarily staged and
stockpiled pending completion of waste characterization and our receipt of laboratory
analytical results in accordance with the August 24, 2006, CMMP. The results of four soil
samples collected on January 24, 2007, indicate that the stockpile was comprised of
petroleum-contaminated soil (PCS). Appendix 4 contains a copy of the laboratory analytical
results for the associated stockpile soil and leachate sampling.

Petroleum hydrocarbon constituent concentrations detected in the PCS are greater than some
generic DEQ risk-based concentrations identified in the June 17, 2008, Remedial
Investigation Report relevant to Area of Concern 4. Given the planned site redevelopment
grade, on-site reuse of PCS was not an option and an off-site reuse location was not
identified.  Therefore, the 445 cubic yards of PCS removed from the trench from
approximately 2- to 7-feet below grade was managed for off-site disposal. Excess surface
soils from 0- to 2-feet that were not impacted were segregated for subsequent use as utility
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trench backfill above the new storm water piping and surrounding gravel fill. Water that had
accumulated within the stockpile system due to precipitation events was also stored on-site in
two 55-gallon drums pending waste characterization. Additional PCS was not generated
during the remainder of the Former Mobil/Niemi Oil Bulk Plant site redevelopment. This
letter documents the completion of utility corridor trenching activities that are subject of the
CMMP and associated disposal.

Cowlitz Clean Sweep (CCS)-PNE Corporation obtained a special waste permit for the
Hillsboro Landfill (Subtitle D landfill) for the ultimate disposal of the PCS. CCS excavated,
stockpiled, loaded, transported, and disposed of the excess PCS and associated wastewater
during April 2007. CCS-PNE employees working on the Site had the proper Hazardous
Waste Site Operations and Emergency Response (HAZWOPER) training per Occupational
Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) and state law. Appendix B contains copies of
waste disposal documents.

After the new storm water system piping was installed, water-tight cofferdams comprised of
controlled-density fill (cement) were poured in the trenches to prevent the potential migration
of petroleum hydrocarbons along a potential preferential pathway within the fill materials
associated with the new utility corridor. The cofferdams were placed approximately 60-feet
apart immediately outside areas of known or observed petroleum hydrocarbon soil impacts to
isolate the potentially contaminated areas between cofferdams from clean areas should
ground water rise to within the elevations of the utility corridors and surrounding native soils.
Figure 3 presents the storm water system utility trench and cofferdam locations. Appendix C
contains photographs of this work.

Please call us at (503) 768-5121 if you have any questions or comments regarding this
correspondence.

Sincerely,
EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

Jason C. Howard

i

Project Hydrpgeologist
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ASTORIA AREA-WIDE PETROLEUM SITE
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Chuck Smith, Attorney for Delphia Oil Company

Brett Hunter, Chevron Environmental Management Company

Soniya Ziegler, Attorney for Chevron Environmental Management Company

Chris Angier, ARCADIS US, Inc., Consultant for Chevron Environ. Management Co.
Gerry Koschal, ARCADIS US, Inc., Consultant for Chevron Environ. Management Co.
Robin Seguin, Qwest Communications International, Inc.
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L
: PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
= BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
AMALYTICAL TESTIMNG CORPORATION

February 07, 2007

Jason Howard

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762

Portland, OR 97280-0762

RE: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/24/07 16:25.
The following list is a summary of the Work Orders contained in this report, generated on 02/07/07

08:14.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Work Order Project ProjectNumber
PQAO0759 Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-N; 10077.015
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 1 of 19
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Darrell Auvil, Project Manager




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
Leachate PQA0759-01 Water 01/24/07 13:10 01/24/07 16:25
PCSS1 PQA0759-02 Soil 01/24/07 13:15 01/24/07 16:25
PCSS2 PQA0759-03 Soil 01/24/07 13:25 01/24/07 16:25
PCSS3 PQA0759-04 Soil 01/24/07 13:35 01/24/07 16:25
CSS4 PQA0759-05 Soil 01/24/07 13:45 01/24/07 16:25

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

s Page 2 of 19

www.testamericainc.com



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Gasoline Hydrocarbons per NW TPH-Gx Method
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PQA0759-02 (PCSS1) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:15

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 547 000 - 4.55 mg/kgdry 1x 7010942 01/25/07 10:54 01/30/07 16:26
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT 84.2% 50-150 % " "

PQA0759-03 (PCSS2) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:25

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 718 - 454  mg/kg dry 10x 7010942 01/25/07 10:54 01/30/07 17:42
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT 380% 50-150 % " " zX

PQA0759-04 (PCSS3) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:35

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND - 446 mg/kg dry 1x 7010942 01/25/07 10:54 01/27/07 04:07
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT 100% 50-150 % " "

PQA0759-05 (CSS4) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:45

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND @ - 426 mg/kgdry Ix 7010942 01/25/07 10:54 01/26/07 02:19
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT 103% 50-150 % " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com

Page 3 of 19




=
. PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
= BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
= ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number: 10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager: Jason Howard 02/07/07 08:14

Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PQA0759-02 (PCSS1) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:15
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 1286 142 mg/kg dry 1x 7010975 01/26/07 13:15 01/26/07 21:11 Q10
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 139 285 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane 109% 50-150% " "
PQA0759-03 (PCSS2) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:25
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 794 0 144  mg/kg dry 1x 7010975 01/26/07 13:15 01/26/07 21:11
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 66.1 - 28.9 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane 113% 50-150 % " "
PQA0759-04 (PCSS3) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:35
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx ND ———en 143  mg/kg dry 1x 7010975 01/26/07 13:15 01/26/07 22:46
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " ND - 28.6 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane 101% 50-150% " "
PQA0759-05 (CSS4) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:45
Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx ND e 142  mg/kg dry 1x 7010975 01/26/07 13:15 01/26/07 23:18
Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 342 0 284 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane 106% 50-150% " "
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com Page 4 of 19



=
" PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
i BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number: 10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager: Jason Howard 02/07/07 08:14

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PQA0759-01 (Leachate) Water Sampled: 01/24/07 13:10
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND 0.500 ug/l 1x 7010960 01/26/07 08:10 01/26/07 14:27
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND = 0.500 " " " " "
Benzene " 0200 - 0.200 " " " " "
Toluene " 385 0 0.500 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " 356 0 - 0.500 " " " " W
Xylenes (total) " 13.6 = - 1.00 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND 2.00 " " " " "
Naphthalene " 500 @ - 2.00 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " 932 1.00 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " 1.86 - 0.500 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND o 2.00 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " 0920 - 0.500 " " " " W
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB 108% 80-120% " "
1,2-DCA-d4 117% 80-120% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 113% 80-120% " "
Toluene-d8 110% 80-120 % " "
PQA0759-02 (PCSS1) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:15
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND - 286 ugkgdry Ix 7020061 01/25/07 13:40 02/02/07 15:15
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND = 28.6 " " " " "
Benzene " ND 11.4 " " " " "
Toluene " ND 28.6 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND - 28.6 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND 0 - 572 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND 22.9 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND J— 114 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " 721 57.2 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " 145 28.6 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND 114 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND 28.6 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB 94.3% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 79.5% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 80.3% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d§ 99.1% 75-125% " "
TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com Page 5 of 19



Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.
P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015 Report Created:
Jason Howard 02/07/07 08:14

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PQA0759-03 (PCSS2) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:25
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND 572 ugkgdry 2x 7020061 01/25/07 13:40 02/06/07 14:03
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND = 572 " " " " "
Benzene " ND 22.9 " " " " "
Toluene " ND — 572 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " 891 0 572 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " 2310 114 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND 457 " " " " "
Naphthalene " 2780 - 229 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " 16700 114 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " 4080 = 572 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " 563 0 - 229 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " 1520 572 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB 103% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 78.6% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 78.2% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 96.9% 75-125% " "
PQA0759-04 (PCSS3) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:35
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 82608 ND 278 ughkgdry Ix 7020061 01/25/07 13:40 02/02/07 14:47
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND 27.8 " " " " "
Benzene " ND — 11.1 " " " " N
Toluene " ND 0 278 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND = 27.8 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND O - 55.5 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND 222 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND J— 111 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 55.5 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND = 27.8 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND - 111 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND 27.8 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB 94.6% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 80.2% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 81.5% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 98.6% 75-125% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com Page 6 of 19




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015

Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PQA0759-05 (CSS4) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:45
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND 268 ughkgdry 1x 7020061 01/25/07 13:40 02/02/07 14:20
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND = 26.8 " " " " "
Benzene " ND 10.7 " " " " "
Toluene " ND J— 26.8 " " " " "
Ethylbenzene " ND - 26.8 " " " " "
Xylenes (total) " ND 53.6 " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND 21.5 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND 107 " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND — 53.6 " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND 0 - 26.8 " " " " "
Isopropylbenzene " ND 0 107 " " " " "
n-Propylbenzene " ND - 26.8 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB 91.6% 75-125% 0.02x "
1,2-DCA-d4 82.8% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 84.2% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 98.1% 75-125% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com

Page 7 of 19




Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015

Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PQA0759-02 (PCSS1) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:15 RL3
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m ND 310 ugkgdry 2x 7010964 01/26/07 13:10 01/30/07 18:33
Acenaphthylene " ND 31.0 " " " " "
Anthracene " ND 31.0 " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND — 31.0 " " " " i
Benzo (a) pyrene ! 544 31.0 " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " 145 31.0 " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene " 4“1 31.0 " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene " 533 0 - 31.0 " " " " "
Chrysene " 703 310 " " " " "
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene " ND 31.0 " " " " "
Fluoranthene " 549 @ 31.0 " " " " "
Fluorene " ND e 31.0 " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene " Y% J— 31.0 " " " " "
Naphthalene " 352 0 31.0 " " " " "
Phenanthrene " 664 = 31.0 " " " " W
Pyrene ! 136 31.0 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 86.0% 24-125% " "
Pyrene-d10 113% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 82.0% 38-143% " "
PQA0759-03 (PCSS2) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:25 RL3
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 180 154 ugkg dry 10x 7010964 01/26/07 13:10 01/30/07 01:41
Acenaphthylene " ND 154 " " " " "
Anthracene " ND 154 " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND @ 154 " " " " "
Benzo (a) pyrene " ND 154 " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " ND — 154 " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene " ND 154 " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene " ND 154 " " " " "
Chrysene " ND 154 " " " " "
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene " ND 154 " " " " "
Fluoranthene " ND 154 " " " " "
Fluorene " 412 154 " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene " ND 154 " " " " "
Naphthalene " 896 0 - 154 " " " " "
Phenanthrene " 1030 - 154 " " " " "
Pyrene " ND - 154 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 96.1% 24-125% " "
Pyrene-d10 109% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 93.1% 38-143% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015

Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes
PQA0759-04 (PCSS3) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:35
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m ND 153 ug/kgdry 1x 7010964 01/26/07 13:10 01/30/07 02:10
Acenaphthylene " ND = 15.3 " " " " "
Anthracene " ND - 153 " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND 0 15.3 " " " " "
Benzo (a) pyrene " ND - 153 " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " ND 153 " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene " ND 15.3 " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene " ND — 15.3 " " " " "
Chrysene " ND 153 " " " " "
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene " ND o 15.3 " " " " "
Fluoranthene " ND 153 " " " " "
Fluorene " ND 15.3 " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene " ND — 15.3 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND 0 - 153 " " " " "
Phenanthrene " ND 00 - 15.3 " " " " "
Pyrene " ND 15.3 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 79.5% 24-125% " "
Pyrene-d10 103% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 98.3% 38-143% " "
PQA0759-05  (CSS4) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:45
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m ND 149  ug/kgdry Ix 7010964 01/26/07 13:10 01/30/07 02:39
Acenaphthylene " ND 14.9 " " " " "
Anthracene " ND J— 14.9 " " " " "
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND 0 14.9 " " " " "
Benzo (a) pyrene " ND 0 14.9 " " " " "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " 259 14.9 " " " " "
Benzo (ghi) perylene ! 195 - 14.9 " " " " "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene " ND @ 14.9 " " " " "
Chrysene ! 222 14.9 " " " " "
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene " ND = 14.9 " " " " "
Fluoranthene " 71 - 14.9 " " " " "
Fluorene " ND = 14.9 " " " " "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene " ND — 14.9 " " " " "
Naphthalene " ND 0 - 14.9 " " " " "
Phenanthrene " 463 = 14.9 " " " " "
Pyrene " 525 0 - 149 " " " " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 87.5% 24-125% " "
Pyrene-d10 108% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 103% 38-143 % " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Batch Prepared Analyzed Notes

PQA0759-02 (PCSS1) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:15

% Solids NCA SOP 8.7 0 0.00 % by 1x 7010914 01/25/07 09:11 01/26/07 16:06
Weight

PQA0759-03 (PCSS2) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:25

% Solids NCA SOP 86.6 - 0.00  %by 1x 7010914 01/25/07 09:11 01/26/07 16:06
Weight

PQA0759-04 (PCSS3) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:35

% Solids NCA SOP 869 = - 0.00  %by Ix 7010914 01/25/07 09:11 01/26/07 16:06
Weight

PQA0759-05 (CSS4) Soil Sampled: 01/24/07 13:45

% Solids NCA SOP 897 = 0.00 % by 1x 7010914 01/25/07 09:11 01/26/07 16:06
Weight

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com
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Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Gasoline Hydrocarbons per NW TPH-Gx Method - Laboratory Quality Control Results
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 7010942

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte

Method

Result

MDL* MRL Units

Dil

Source  Spike -

Limits) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes

Result Amt REC ( ) RPD ( ) Y

Blank (7010942-BLK1) Extracted: 01/25/07 14:45

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx ND - 1.98  mg/kg wet Ix - - - - - - 01/25/07 17:12
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  106% Limits: 50-150% " 01/25/07 17:12

LCS (7010942-BS2) Extracted: 01/25/07 14:45

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 22.7 - 3.94 mg/kg wet 1x - 247  91.9% (70-130) - - 01/25/07 16:08
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  121% Limits: 50-150% " 01/25/07 16:08

Duplicate (7010942-DUP1) QC Source: PQA0710-01 Extracted: 01/25/07 14:45

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 202 -- 4.28 mg/kg dry 1x 201 - - - 0.496% (40)  01/27/07 05:11
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  267% Limits: 50-150% " 01/27/07 05:11 7X

Matrix Spike (7010942-MS2) QC Source: PQA0759-02 Extracted: 01/25/07 14:45

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons NW TPH-Gx 82.0 -- 4.55 mg/kg dry 1x 54.7 284  96.1% (65-130) - - 01/30/07 17:10
Surrogate(s):  a,a,a-TFT Recovery:  98.9% Limits: 50-150% " 01/30/07 17:10

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com
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PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Report Created:

02/07/07 08:14

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Diesel and Heavy Range Hydrocarbons per NWTPH-Dx Method - Laboratory Quality Control Results
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 7010975 Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3550 Fuels

Source

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units Dil Spike  °~ (Limits) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD

Blank (7010975-BLK1) Extracted: 01/26/07 13:15

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx ND - 125 mg/kg wet 1x - - - - - - 01/26/07 18:28

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " ND - 25.0 " " . . - - - - "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  94.8% Limits: 50-150% " 01/26/07 18:28

LCS (7010975-BS1) Extracted: 01/26/07 13:15

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 133 - 12.5 mg/kg wet 1x - 128  104%  (50-150) - - 01/26/07 19:01

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 74.4 - 25.0 " " - 76.0  97.9% " - - "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  103% Limits: 50-150% " 01/26/07 19:01

Duplicate (7010975-DUP1) QC Source: PQA0579-01 Extracted: 01/26/07 13:15

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 150 - 145 mg/kg dry 1x 153 - - - 1.98% (50)  01/26/07 19:33

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " 392 - 29.1 " " 380 - - - 3.11% " "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  115% Limits: 50-150% " 01/26/07 19:33

Duplicate (7010975-DUP2) QC Source: PQA0818-01 Extracted: 01/26/07 16:00

Diesel Range Organics NWTPH-Dx 992 - 16.2  mg/kg dry 1x 937 - - - 5.70% (50)  01/27/07 03:36

Heavy Oil Range Hydrocarbons " ND -- 324 " " ND - - - 0.623% " "
Surrogate(s):  1-Chlorooctadecane Recovery:  123% Limits: 50-150% " 01/27/07 03:36

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com Page 12 of 19



estZ\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B -

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Laboratory Quality Control Results

QC Batch: 7010960 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil  Source  Spike °~ (1imjts) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD
Blank (7010960-BLK1) Extracted: 01/26/07 08:10
1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND - 0.500 ug/l 1x - - - - - - 01/26/07 10:24
1,2-Dichloroethane " ND - 0.500 " " - - - - - - "
Benzene " ND — 0.200 " " - - - - - - "
Toluene " ND - 0.500 " " - - - - - - "
Ethylbenzene " ND — 0.500 " " - - - - - - "
Xylenes (total) " ND — 1.00 " " - - - - - - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND -- 2.00 " " - - - - - - "
Naphthalene " ND — 2.00 " " - - — - — — "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 1.00 " " _ _ . - . . "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 0.500 " " - - - - - - "
Isopropylbenzene " ND - 2.00 " " -- -- - - - - "
n-Propylbenzene " ND - 0.500 " " -- -- - - - - "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  90.5% Limits: 80-120% " 01/26/07 10:24
1,2-DCA-d4 104% 80-120% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 101% 80-120% " "
Toluene-d8 96.5% 80-120% " "
LCS (7010960-BS1) Extracted: 01/26/07 08:10
Benzene EPA 8260B 20.7 - 0.200 ug/l 1x - 20.0 104% (80-120) - - 01/26/07 08:36
Toluene " 21.2 - 0.500 " " - " 106%  (80-124) - - "
Ethylbenzene " 20.3 - 0.500 " " - " 102%  (80-120) - - "
Xylenes (total) " 62.9 - 1.00 " " - 60.0 105% (73-124) - - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 233 - 2.00 " " - 20.0 116%  (80-129) - - "
Naphthalene " 235 - 2.00 " " - " 118%  (72-149) - - "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  99.0% Limits: 80-120% " 01/26/07 08:36
1,2-DCA-d4 112% 80-120% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 111% 80-120% " "
Toluene-d8 106% 80-120% " "
Matrix Spike (7010960-MS1) QC Source: PQA0748-01 Extracted: 01/26/07 08:10
Benzene EPA 8260B 18.8 - 0.200 ug/l Ix ND 20.0 94.0% (80-124) - - 01/26/07 09:03
Toluene " 18.8 - 0.500 " " ND " 94.0% (79.7-131) - - "
Ethylbenzene " 17.9 - 0.500 " " ND " 89.5% (80-124) - - "
Xylenes (total) " 55.8 - 1.00 " " ND 60.0  93.0% (44.6-154) - - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether " 20.7 - 2.00 " " ND 20.0 104% (80-130) - - "
Naphthalene " 20.7 - 2.00 " " ND " 104%  (69-163) - - "
Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  94.0% Limits: 80-120% " 01/26/07 09:03
1,2-DCA-d4 106% 80-120% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 108% 80-120% " "
Toluene-d8 98.5% 80-120% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com

Page 13 of 19




Test/\merica

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

10077.015
Jason Howard

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B -

Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR
QC Batch: 7010960 Water Preparation Method: EPA 5030B
Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil  Source  Spike °~ (1imjts) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD

Matrix Spike Dup (7010960-MSD1) QC Source: PQA0748-01 Extracted: 01/26/07 08:10

Benzene EPA 8260B 18.4 - 0.200 ug/l 1x ND 20.0 92.0% (80-124) 2.15% (25) 01/26/07 09:30

Toluene " 18.6 - 0.500 " " ND " 93.0% (79.7-131) 1.07% " "

Ethylbenzene " 17.6 - 0.500 " " ND " 88.0% (80-124) 1.69% " "

Xylenes (total) " 542 - 1.00 " " ND 60.0 90.3% (44.6-154) 291% " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " 20.5 --- 2.00 " " ND 20.0 102% (80-130) 0.971% " "

Naphthalene " 20.2 --- 2.00 " " ND " 101%  (69-163) 2.44% " "

Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  96.5% Limits: 80-120% " 01/26/07 09:30
1,2-DCA-d4 107% 80-120% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 108% 80-120% " "
Toluene-d8 101% 80-120% " "
QC Batch: 7020061 Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified
Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil Source  Spike °~ (1imits) ®  (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD

Blank (7020061-BLK1) Extracted: 02/02/07 08:30

1,2-Dibromoethane EPA 8260B ND - 24.8  ug/kg wet 1x - - - - - - 02/02/07 12:02

1,2-Dichloroethane " ND - 24.8 " " - - - - - - "

Benzene " ND - 9.93 " " - - - - - - "

Toluene " ND 248 " " - - - - - - "

Ethylbenzene " ND - 248 " " - - - - - - "

Xylenes (total) " ND 497 " " - - - - - - "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " ND - 19.9 " " -- -- - -- - - "

Naphthalene " ND 99.3 " " - . - - - "

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 49.7 " " - - - - - - "

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " ND - 24.8 " " - - - - - - "

Isopropylbenzene " ND — 99.3 " " - - - - — — "

n-Propylbenzene " ND -- 24.8 " " - - - - - - "

Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  94.0% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 02/02/07 12:02

1,2-DCA-d4 77.9% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 75.9% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d§ 99.0% 75-125% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamer

icainc.com
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR

9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

Selected Volatile Organic Compounds (Including BTEX) per EPA Method 8260B - Laboratory Quality Control Results

QC Batch: 7020061

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 5035 Modified

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil  Source  Spike °~ (1imjts) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD

LCS (7020061-BS1) Extracted: 02/02/07 08:30

Benzene EPA 8260B 968 - 9.93  ug/kg wet 1x - 993 97.5% (81.8-125) - - 02/02/07 09:45

Toluene " 934 - 248 " " - " 94.1% (80-125) - - "

Ethylbenzene " 1040 - 24.8 " " - " 105%  (80-120) - - "

Xylenes (total) " 3070 - 49.7 " " - 2980 103% (70-130) - - "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " 825 --- 19.9 " " -- 993  83.1% (80-128) - - "

Naphthalene " 962 --- 99.3 " " -- " 96.9% (76.1-153) - - "

Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  99.0% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 02/02/07 09:45
1,2-DCA-d4 88.4% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 93.0% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 96.0% 75-125% " "

Matrix Spike (7020061-MS1) QC Source: PQA0780-01 Extracted: 01/25/07 13:40

Benzene EPA 8260B 1090 -- 10.9  ug/kg dry Ix ND 1090  100% (68.5-125) - - 02/02/07 10:13

Toluene " 1070 --- 27.2 " " ND " 98.2% (70.3-125) - - "

Ethylbenzene " 1240 --- 27.2 " " 8.15 " 113%  (80-124) - - "

Xylenes (total) " 3660 - 543 " " 14.7 3260 112%  (70-130) - - "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " 867 21.7 " " 9.78 1090 78.6% (80-130) -~ - " M8
Naphthalene " 1070 - 109 " " 8.15 " 97.4%  (69-163) - - "

Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  98.6% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 02/02/07 10:13
1,2-DCA-d4 84.8% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 89.9% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d§ 94.9% 75-125% " "

Matrix Spike Dup (7020061-MSD1) QC Source: PQA0780-01 Extracted: 01/25/07 13:40

Benzene EPA 8260B 1080 - 10.9  ug/kgdry 1x ND 1090  99.1% (68.5-125) 0.922% (25) 02/02/07 10:40

Toluene " 1100 - 272 " " ND " 101% (70.3-125) 2.76% " "

Ethylbenzene " 1240 - 272 " " 8.15 " 113% (80-124)  0.00% " "

Xylenes (total) " 3690 - 54.3 " " 14.7 3260 113% (70-130) 0.816% " "

Methyl tert-butyl ether " 807 - 21.7 " " 9.78 1090  73.1% (80-130) 7.17% " " M8
Naphthalene " 1080 - 109 " " 8.15 " 98.3% (69-163) 0.930% " "

Surrogate(s):  4-BFB Recovery:  98.2% Limits: 75-125% 0.02x 02/02/07 10:40
1,2-DCA-d4 79.7% 75-125% " "
Dibromofluoromethane 88.5% 75-125% " "
Toluene-d8 97.7% 75-125% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.
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AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:
Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant

10077.015
Jason Howard

Report Created:
02/07/07 08:14

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 7010964

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3550

Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil  Source  Spike °~ (1imjts) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD
Blank (7010964-BLK1) Extracted: 01/26/07 13:10
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m ND -- 13.4  ug/kg wet 1x -- -- - -- - - 01/29/07 22:21
Acenaphthylene " ND - 13.4 " " . - - - - - "
Anthracene " ND ——— 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Benzo (a) anthracene " ND e 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Benzo (a) pyrene " ND - 134 " " - - - - - - "
Benzo (b) fluoranthene " ND — 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Benzo (ghi) perylene " ND - 134 " " = - - - - - "
Benzo (k) fluoranthene " ND - 13.4 " " - - - - — — "
Chrysene " ND — 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Dibenzo (a,h) anthracene " ND - 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Fluoranthene " ND - 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Fluorene " ND — 134 " " - - - - - - "
Indeno (1,2,3-cd) pyrene " ND - 134 " " - - - - - - "
Naphthalene " ND - 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Phenanthrene " ND ——— 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Pyrene " ND - 13.4 " " - - - - - - "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 Recovery:  54.5% Limits: 24-125% " 01/29/07 22:21
Pyrene-d10 113% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 100% 38-143% " "
LCS (7010964-BS1) Extracted: 01/26/07 13:10
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 147 - 13.4  ug/kg wet 1x - 166  88.6% (33-139) - - 01/29/07 22:49
Benzo (a) pyrene " 172 - 13.4 " " - " 104%  (45-149) - - "
Pyrene " 182 13.4 " " - " 110%  (39-138) - - "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 Recovery:  64.3% Limits: 24-125% " 01/29/07 22:49
Pyrene-d10 110% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-di2 109% 38-143% " "
Matrix Spike (7010964-MS1) QC Source: PQA0634-01 Extracted: 01/26/07 13:10 RL3
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 228 - 196  ug/kg dry 5x ND 195 117% (33-139) - - 01/31/07 16:02
Benzo (a) pyrene " 523 - 196 " " 282 " 124%  (45-149) - - "
Pyrene " 500 - 196 " " 360 " 71.8% (39-138) - - "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 Recovery:  109% Limits: 24-125% " 01/31/07 16:02
Pyrene-d10 119% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 127% 38-143% " "

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
without the written approval of the laboratory.

www.testamericainc.com

Page 16 of 19




Test/America

BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132
ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number: 10077.015

Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762

02/07/07 08:14

Project Manager: Jason Howard

Polynuclear Aromatic Compounds per EPA 8270M-SIM - Laboratory Quality Control Results
TestAmerica - Portland, OR

QC Batch: 7010964

Soil Preparation Method: EPA 3550

Analyte

Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil Source  Spike -

Limits) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC ( ) RPD ( ) Y

Matrix Spike Dup (7010964-MSD1)

QC Source: PQA0634-01 Extracted: 01/26/07 13:10 RL3
Acenaphthene EPA 8270m 221 - 199 ug/kg dry 5x ND 198 112% (33-139)  3.12% (60) 01/31/07 16:38
Benzo (a) pyrene " 498 -- 199 " " 282 " 109%  (45-149) 4.90% " "
Pyrene " 470 - 199 " " 360 " 55.6% (39-138)  6.19% " "
Surrogate(s):  Fluorene-d10 Recovery:  104% Limits: 24-125% " 01/31/07 16:38
Pyrene-d10 109% 41-141% " "
Benzo (a) pyrene-d12 122% 38-143% "

"

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
ottt (o Azy

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com Page 17 of 19




Test/America

AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc.

P.O. Box 80762
Portland, OR 97280-0762

Project Name:

PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210

Project Number:

Project Manager:

Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
10077.015

Report Created:
Jason Howard

02/07/07 08:14

Percent Dry Weight (Solids) per Standard Methods - Laboratory Quality Control Results

TestAmerica - Portland, OR
QC Batch: 7010914 Soil Preparation Method: Dry Weight
Analyte Method Result MDL* MRL  Units pil  Source  Spike °~ (1imjts) % (Limits) Analyzed Notes
Result Amt REC RPD
Duplicate (7010914-DUP1) QC Source: PQA0745-16 Extracted: 01/25/07 09:11
% Solids NCA SOP 53.7 0.00 %by Weight  Ix 54.0 - - - 0.557% (20)

TestAmerica - Portland, OR

(ott (o Ay

01/26/07 16:06

Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,

without the written approval of the laboratory.

Page 18 of 19




=
" PORTLAND, OR 9405 S.W. NIMBUS AVENUE
= BEAVERTON, OR 97008-7132

ph: (503) 906.9200 fax: (503) 906.9210
AMALYTICAL TESTIMG CORPORATICN

EnviroLogic Resources, Inc. Project Name: Astoria Area Wide/MOBIL-Niemi Oil Bulk Plant
P.O. Box 80762 Project Number: 10077.015 Report Created:
Portland, OR 97280-0762 Project Manager: Jason Howard 02/07/07 08:14

Notes and Definitions

Report Specific Notes:

M8 - The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits. See Blank Spike (LCS).

Q10 - Hydrocarbon pattern most closely resembles a blend of weathered diesel as well as oil range overlap.
RL3 - Reporting limit raised due to high concentrations of non-target analytes.

ZX - Due to sample matrix effects, the surrogate recovery was outside the acceptance limits.

Laboratory Reporting Conventions:

DET - Analyte DETECTED at or above the Reporting Limit. Qualitative Analyses only.
ND - Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit (MDL or MRL, as appropriate).
NR/NA _  Not Reported / Not Available
dry - Sample results reported on a Dry Weight Basis. Results and Reporting Limits have been corrected for Percent Dry Weight.
wet Sample results and reporting limits reported on a Wet Weight Basis (as received). Results with neither 'wet' nor 'dry' are reported
" ona Wet Weight Basis.
RPD - RELATIVE PERCENT DIFFERENCE (RPDs calculated using Results, not Percent Recoveries).
MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the lowest level standard of the Calibration Table.
MDL* - METHOD DETECTION LIMIT. Reporting Level at, or above, the statistically derived limit based on 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix B.

*MDLs are listed on the report only if the data has been evaluated below the MRL. Results between the MDL and MRL are reported
as Estimated Results.

Dil - Dilutions are calculated based on deviations from the standard dilution performed for an analysis, and may not represent the dilution
found on the analytical raw data.

Reporting - Reporting limits (MDLs and MRLs) are adjusted based on variations in sample preparation amounts, analytical dilutions and
Limits percent solids, where applicable.

Electronic - Electronic Signature added in accordance with TestAmerica's Electronic Reporting and Electronic Signatures Policy.
Signature Application of electronic signature indicates that the report has been reviewed and approved for release by the laboratory.

Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

TestAmerica - Portland, OR The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

of custody document. This analytical report shall not be reproduced except in full,
ottt (o Azy

without the written approval of the laboratory.
Darrell Auvil, Project Manager

www.testamericainc.com @ Page 19 of 19




0

Test/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

11720 North Creek Pkwy N Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244

11922 E. First Ave, Spokane, WA 99206-5302

9405 SW Nimbus Ave, Beaverton, OR 97008-7145

2000 W International Airport Rd Ste A10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119

425-420-9200
509-924-9200
503-906-9200
907-563-9200

FAX 420-9210
FAX 924-9290

FAX 906-9210 E

FAX 563-9210 t

Work Order #: [) 02/40 757

CLIENT:

Epviro loaic RPe soures

REPORT TO: {'5’-‘6‘5: a;é&ﬁ@ﬁ‘\‘;q

ADDRESS:

See . 3}

Portland j0R Q2202

PC. Bexr

INVOICETO: €\ ¢ roLlao 9’? . Res
LOTeZ

Povtland [ Oz q41280

[y

TURNAROUND REQUEST

in Business Days *

Organic & Inorganic Analyses

wlhr] (o] L] L] 2] L L

PHONE: S0 Z--J(o 83 ~S (FpX: o, S177 Ton e labrey BhZe g ) QUMBER:

STD. Petroleum Hydrocarbon Analyses

L MW Sy HlsEn

e e e i

SAMPLEDBY: A SOA Lo + AT w0 = x .  Turnaround Requests less than standard may incur Rush Charges.
G e piMEEENEY rEREE

. Leoachate ‘Raler  1n0p] w |3

. pessl oaler  1misp] XU XXX s |\

. QCSS L \/1410'1 % V’)( )( XX S |

. Pcss3 Yoafor i3sB | XX XX s |1

. <554 Vagjor  as® KW XX S |y

7 : v

T ool ) oe 2407 [ O s oA (/ m"/ sl

romwe_Yabon” T HowARD v _av, oobogic & LU L3 e M FIRMW e /(0P8

o

Note: By relinquishing samples to TestAmerica, client agrees to pay for the services requested on this chain of custody form and for any additional analyses performed on this project.
Payment for services is due within 30 days from the date of invoice unless otherwise contracted. Sample(s) will be disposed of after 30 days unless otherwise contracted.

5.



Circle Y or N

(It Y, see other side)

TEST AMERICA SAMPLE RECEIPT CHECKLIST

Received By: Logged-in By:

(applies to temp at lcccmr)

. H
Date: g ‘
Time:} ( g K

Unpacked/Labeled By: Cooler ID: of __)

5 Work O?ier No. /@ AOjgﬁ

A Client: /\Vé(’ (K\ L_/

Initials:

Initials: L’ Project: 413( ﬂn/\ /7
Container Type: COC Seals: Packing Material
/ _ Cooler Ship. Container Sign By (beubb!e Bags Styrofoam

Box On Bottles

F

Date oam Packs
None/Other § —None <@one/@ther Other

Refrigerant:
Gel Ice Pack

Z}Loose lce

None/Other

Received Via: Bili#

None Fed Ex fgﬁlient

____UPS ____NCACourier
___DHL __ Mid Valley
—__Senvoy ___TDP

GS Other,

Cooler Temperature (IR); o C Plastic Glass (Frozen filters, Tedlars and aqueous Metals exempt)

-
P (circle one)
e )
Temperature Blank? k/°C orN
Sample Containers: 1D
Intact? br N
Provided by NCA? ' rN
Correct Type? rN

#Containers match COC? or N
IDs/time/date match COC? Y/ or N
Hold Times in hold? ;’»\\ or N

Trip Blank? Y or N or@

D
Metals Preserved? Y or Nor
Client QAPP Preserved’7 or N or
Adequate Volume? or N

(for tests requested)

Water VOAs: Headspace? Y or Nor NA)

Comments:

~

PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Is the Chain of Custody complete?

Comments,Problems

Y or N IfN, circle the items that were incomplete

Total access set up?
Has client been contacted regarding non-conformances?

PM Initials: Date:

0
or N Ify, /
Date Time

Time:

(rev 3, 09/12/05)



APPENDIX B

COPIES OF WASTE DISPOSAL DOCUMENTS



3604233408 P.001,001

e

NN AU AU (€3 FR¢IN) Los-Longyview

FASTE MANACEMENT, INC ... NON' HATARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SOLUTIONS FOR THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST

J{\ kS Hillsboro Landfill, Inc.
QU(D 3205 SEmeyanE ROAD HILLSRORO, OR 97123

Z PERMIT # 9862

PERMIT TO DISPOSE OF NON—MARDOUS MATERIALS
This permit authorfzes dispasal of Customer”s wasto materials dn accordance with the Industrial
Waste & Ditposal Services Agreement dated __204

EXPIRES: s/13/07
GENERATOR: WIDE PRP GROUP |
DESCRIPIION:PCS - DIESEL, { TONS:509 ]
SPECIAL WASTE [XICS [JC&D [ JCLEAN-GP ]
L OCATION: AS70REL ORECOT COUNTY:* Clatiop - ot in
PORY OF ASTORIA meétro .
CON‘I’ACT:KE\?PARMGE . PHONE: 3604236316
FAX: 360-423-3409
| BILLING: Lint voomrns COWLITZ CLEaNsWrge . | PO#: Nu | JOB#: 4 j
Wcmcqprbammdzds,cui, m/muw»c&mmmw ‘
[SFRGIAL HANDLING : NONE: -
MK IyT

APPROVED: ‘,QJ ARISTIN CASTNER ~ DATE: 02/13/07 1:1 7:22 PM

A COPY (F THIS PERMIT MUST BESHOWN BY EACH DRIVER
THERE IS A MINIMUM CHARCE OF $56.560 FOR EACH LOAD OF SPECIAL WaS T

- WASTE MANAGEMENT
, HAZARDOUS WASTE IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED

L00/L00d  WIEP:EQ L0OT €1 9 ey TOTRL B By



CCS

Ticket #1053670
Ticket #1053799
Ticket #1053948 °

Wilkins and Construction

Ticket #1053661
Ticket #1053662
Ticket #1053672
Ticket #1053790
Ticket #1053792
Ticket #1053793
Ticket #1053932
Ticket #1053942
Ticket #1054009
Ticket #1054458

Enviro Logic Resources

Job #970004
4/12/07 38.31 Tons
4/13/07 32.19 Tons
4/13/07 29.38 Tons

G9.88 Tons

4/12/07
4/12/07
4/12/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/16/07

Lindstrom and Son

Ticket #1053781
Ticket #1053782
Ticket #1053794
Ticket #1053899
Ticket #1053901
Ticket #1053933
Ticket #1054092
Ticket #1054274
Ticket #1054275
Ticket #1054276

Grand Total

4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/13/07
4/14/07
4/16/07
4/16/07
4/16/07

20.73 Tons
21.52 Tons
32.72 Tons
30.99 Tons
21.60 Tons
23.01 Tons
27.95 Tons
17.90 Tons
19.86 Tons
30.21 Tons

246.49 Tons

32.13 Tons
31.21 Tons
28.81 Tons
23.54 Tons
23.37 Tons
23.09 Tons
27.47 Tons
25.84 Tons
27.83 Tons
28.13 Tons

271.42 Tons

617.79 Tons

$960.28
$807.52

$737.37
$2,505.17

$521.46
$541.18
$820.75
$777.57
$543.17
$578.37
$701.68
$450.82
$499.74
$758.09
$6,192.83

$806.02
$783.05
$723.14
$591.60
$587.35
$580.36
$689.69
$649.01
$698.69

$706.17
$6,815.08

$15,513.08



1
N 55 Inernational Way B.O.L./FREIGHT BILL 15146
Longview, WA 98632 F T,
B, Office: (360) 423-6316

B} rax: (360) 423-3469
2/ 24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
A DIVISION OF PNE core, WWW.PNEGErp.com

Enviro /c)w‘c‘ /Zg;ﬁufag; DATE 6'///5/0;
FO fox 0767 STATEMENT

fr Fard, OR g

FLEO - /7EZ PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generation: fsshria  LRP Growp — fogt o0f Hstryu 4
Receiving Facilty: /i /fe fpro  Ldid 20/ 7w,

Operator: 2 1 ¢ W.OH g2 ppo y Unit # —esp Received by (fSW/’M (/TZ,
/ w

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any

contaminiants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D ({implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

3ignature X W///‘,//”L%?/,h % ot Date 1/ [z /57’51
.S'//Wu‘fy Sor Jithns FRA hrocs 77 /

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

Zo Alopt /44,054 /a/wg/ - _/_’;g Ao ,A&fm
Lon 7/2/% snatocd fw‘/

SUBTOTAL
TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including
reasonable attorney’s fees.

EPA 1D# WAHC00014944  CCB#78140 USDOT 492568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR



tor Hillshore bandfi11l, 1
‘ SER3 BE Minter thdqs
D ‘e
‘WASTE MANAGEMENT Hillsbera, OR, 97133
Fhe (3@3) 6409427

Customer Name COWLITICLESN COWLITZ CLLERN B
Ticket Date S W i

Payment Typs Oredit Account

ni Original
Ticket# 190367

SELFHLD BELF HAULED
87

Carrier
Vehicle#
Container

Volume

Manuwal Ticket# Briver yan
Hauling Ticket# Check#
Route Billing # DAPARGES
State Waste Code Gen EPAQ ID
Manifest tE
Destination Orid
B QEEE
Frofile 862 (PCS~Diesal)
Benerator JEE-WIDEPEREBRD WIDE PER GRDUR
Time Stale Operator Inbound  Bross 1133548 Liz
in iR/ 1E BERRT 121139 Inbound 1 bl Tara SBTER b
Gut DG/ 1272007 182337147 Butboundg bml Met THEFD 1
Tone S8, 31
Comasnts
Consumer Comments?  We want to know. Pleass call.
PruﬂNLt LD#% Dtv LD Rate T Aeount D\lgln
i Cont Seil Pet-RG0- 180 J38. 31 Tons | 74,77 $8681.591 CLATS
& EVl-Eny Fee Lg. 1 1 Laad 4, 0@ 34,08 [LATS
/
\ L {
/:\'l' !
BV ;/
o | Total Tax $75.77

Driver s Signature

A403Whi

Total Ticket $968, 28




115151

\ Longview, WA 98632
Cifice: (360) 423-6316

‘ Fax; (360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6318

A DIVISION OF PNE comp. WIWW.PRecorp.com

_ [ | DATE ¢ / / OF
Enviro /D// ¢ Hesources Z
PO LBox 0767 STATEMENT

forFlond , OR 97250 - 1242

55 International Way BOL. / FRE'GHT BiL.L

PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Cenerstor: feforva LR Group = Lort of fiduriy

Receiving Facility: A/ /)« pores Lol //\!// ay

Operator: a2 p ¢ W.OH 9 0 pp) 4 Unit #: =m0 Received by (TSD)!! MK_/V mm@
' /

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material ciassified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X e Y, %/,ﬁ?)ﬂ//p Date ¢/ /.2 12‘12

Signing bov Mshoria W’Oﬁt" Gro up

)

{

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

7.0 /Voméﬁ/aw [nted @ b g /:r/;m
/AC)ATL(J"Q{: :/3a}/ﬂf/ ,!é);l/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including
reasonable attorney’s fees.

EFA ID# WAHO00014944  CCB#78140 USDOT 482568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK -~ GENERATOR



FHillsboro Landfill, Ino Original .
25 5E Hinter Bridge Tivckst# 10532799

'\_ > g
VASTE MANAGEMENT Hillsboero, OR, 97123
Pha (502 ~GAN-2427

Customer Nawme COWLITZICDLEAM COW_ITZ CLEON 84 Caryier SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date LY Sl I Vehicled 192 Volume

Payvpent Tvpe Credit Account Container
flanual TicketH : Driver Y an
Hauling Ticket# Check#

Houte T Billing #  DOD2RGE
State Waste Code Gen EPO ID

Manifest Tid

Destination Brid

0 QBE2

Profile 9562 (PCS~Diesael)

Generator 16B-WIDEPERGRO WILE PER BROUR

Time Gurale Operator Inbourd Gross 1R2B40 ib
In B4/ 3/ 2007 DEA1:58 Inbound 1 sidm Tars SR4GH ib
Gut  B4/15/2007 Q8:17:89 Ouibound Jl pak 4302 ib

Tans 32,15
Coaments Cog =

Consumer Domments?  We want to know. Ploass eall.

Produck LT [ty unm Rate Tax fmount Origin
1 Cont Sail Ret-REC~ 198 Ac. 12 Tons 2301 £ B3 $740. 69 CLATH
= EYL-Eny Fes Lp. 14 1 boad 4. A 4, @ CLATS

\
e

Total Tax $&5. B3
1 )

Total Ticket TR R

viver's Signakurs

403WI @



85 International Way
C W Longview, WA 98632
Office: {360} 423-6316

‘ Fax: (360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-5316

A DIVISION OF PNE core. WWW.DTIECOFP.Com

EAyire Zoj’f'd Pesourade <
PO po< FO?62L

For F /ar\&(/ OR

G290 - 1762

B.O.L../ FREIGHT BILL

DATE

115066

4//3 /0?—

STATEMENT

PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bili

Generatior: Aot PRP Grovw e — fhrt (‘)f /f_r/wv'a

Receiving Facility: L)/ e lore  loan

L/

|
AN Y R

Operator: a4 ¢ W-O-#:??OOOL{ Unit #: 25

Received by (TSD):s A L4 LIV

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM {or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 GFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X “_/J{Aﬁm ,% Atrrney,

5&/1;‘/7 for Astoimia /ﬁ/efléf’du/ﬁ

Date L/{//'J’ {/07

QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION

CHARGES BALANCE

20 Aloa= /&e/q ulated At [ea

Can 7Lf}r‘1fl/in o ;l[r’,(}l FS?\;I/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY

EPA ID# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568
PINK - GENERATOR



TRy At i Te - T T - - S I T e T T e
v loyg
WASTE MANAGEMENT
Hillshorae Lapdfill, Tne Original
JEWE 8E Minter Pyidge Tickets 1253245
Hitlabore, GOR, 97183
Fhr (GO3) 8459437
Tustomey Mawme COWLITICLEAN COMLITZ CLEOM SW Daririer SELFHLD BELF HEULED
Ticket Datbe Bh /137 20B7 Uehicled I8 Yalume
favment Type Oredit Aooount Container
Manugal Tickstk Driver AT
Hauling TickstH Checkd
Foat e Billing # Q203068
Gtats Waste Code Een EFGA ID
Manifest 1A
Gestination Gricd
£
Profile
Banevatoy
i Goals Dosvator Infaound 1h
Tn BA LSS EEAY 13007 18 i WETGHT gl i
Dl Q471372007 175807 :21 Far WETGHT sl ih
S
Comment =
Corsumer Domsend We wanbt to konow, Dieasée nall.
e et 1.1 LIt Fate Tax TN fhigin
i Dont Soail Fel-RGC- (@@ B Tons ENC]) 3 : BELLATS
& EUL-Ene Fee Lo, i 1 Lgad 4, B Baoag CLATE
\r/_.; i * : g ;’
RAVERN. '
3
403V ®
Do zoeeman oo Wb a0 — e e e vt et o e e e e A e et e <




B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 115142

3 55 tnternational Way
' \ Longview, WA 98632
Office: (360) 423-6316
‘ Fax: {360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316 Lo

A DIVISION OF PNE core. WWW.pnecorp.cam

| DATE '
L”//H//‘/O Zﬁ I'(C ﬁe/{"d“//‘(gf y//’t/ag
PO Boyx “SORET STATEMENT
%/% /ﬂﬂ&‘// ﬂf Q?Z XO u/7{/ZZ ‘ PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: /¢ toria  FRFP Growp ~ Nr i ()‘)[’ fs pria

Receiving Faclity. /)¢ foro  Janll A/ /A,

Operator: yy [/ /s -4 for bk N0 g 20004 |Unit #: Received by (TSD);
77 / ¥

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain ‘any
contaminants inciuding, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated sofvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other materiai classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D {implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X ,/4/%—//:—» /% v{//,»_%n/,p Date & // Z//d Z
Sohing for fs i RS Croug 4

/

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

/5 /l/f?}’} -ﬂﬂ/ou/,/},/ﬂ&‘/ /2 Ao Juens
fon Faing fod _S‘“m’/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be appiied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. if outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shalt pay all costs of collection inciuding

reasonabie attorney’s fees.
EPA ID# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

WHITE ~ TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACKITY PINK - GENERATCR



Hillsboro Landf1ll, Inc uriglna o
JRaE SE Minter EPqu& Ticket# 12TELEL

WasTE MANAGEMENT Hillshare, DR, 9712
Fhr {(S23) 6402427

Eaztomer Mame COWLITZOLEAN COWLITZ CLEON 8W Carrier BELFHLD SELF HALLED

Tickst Date NS4SR/ Bn7 Ynliicled 22 Volume
Payment Type Credit Qecount Containegr
Manual Ticket# Driver mark
Hauling Ticketb# Chechd#
Routea Billing # HARNAER
State Waste Code Gen EP& ID
Manifest na
Destination Grid
o SREE
Profile 2[eZ (PCS-Diesal)
Generalaor 1EE-WIDERERERO WIDE MER &ROLRP
Time Scale fiperator Tnbhound Gross 7RG ib
In LS IR/ 2T 12:RZ24 Inbound 1 b ¥ Tars 3RS 43 1h
Out Q41272007 12134023 Dutbound bal et 41469 ib
Tons BB, E
Comment s
Ronsumer Tomments?  We want to koow., Please ecall.
Product T Bty k! Hate Taxn Amount Drigin
1 Cont Bail Pet~REC- 100 28,73 Tons 2a. A, 46 $477.08%  CLATS
2 EUl-Env Fee Lg. gul 1 Load . 0 4.8 CLATS
Total Tax 49, 45
Total Ticked $521. 46

Drriver's Signature” Z/ (' /Z/L//ﬂ[]/\ { #;/7

403Wivt




115144

55 fnternationai Way
Longviev, WA 98632
QBN Office: (360) 423-6316

W) rox (360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
WWW.pitecarp. com

B.0.L./ FREIGHT BILL

A DIVISION OF PNE CORP.

Envivre Zﬂ//'c Lospuroes DATE 9/// - / 0%
KO Box §07247 STATEMENT
%ﬁ%/ﬂﬂﬂ(/ ﬂ% Q?Zfﬂ - /7/?* PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill
Generatior: g loria  FREP ity ~  frt q/ ﬁg’ﬁmk Vol
Receiving Facility: !}ﬂ/,//(é 5 /,g,é/(_,ﬁ// L ///,Z/ /R
Operator: hﬁ%’/‘,ﬁ. ‘f! ﬂ,’ﬂ{,gw/ﬁ){v.o.#; 9 Fvoo Y Unit #: "~ |Received by (Té%@//w/f@

Customner warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

signature X G %— %&p Date %/Z//ﬁ =
Sry Mg ror Bcrs sy P é}py

DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

QUANTITY

700 Nt /Z;/}//i(é% Lo W2 / W
Lon /74/,7/%/ rig 740// St /

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside coliection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonabie attorney’s fees.
EPA 1D# WAHO00014944  CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

WHITE - TRANSPORTFR YEH OW - RECFIVING FACILITY PIAK » GBENERATOR



LY
WASTE MANAGEMENT

403Whi

tng

Hilishoro Landfill, Inc Original
ZEBS BE Minter Bridge Ticket# 1033662
Hillsworao, OR, 97123

Fhe (B03) 6483427

Custaomer Nams COWLITZOLEAN COWLITZ CLEAN SW Darvisrv EEILFHLD SELF HAULED

Ticket Date pasig/e

@iy Yehiclelt &9 Yoiume

Payment Type Oredit Account Caontainer

Manual Ticket#
Hauling Ticket#
Route

State Waste Lode
Manifest MR

Driver TiM RISH
Cheok$#

Billing # DAGGRRED
Gen EFA ID

Destination Grid
=] aes
Profile FE2 {PLS-Diesel)
Generator 168-WIDEPERBRO WIDE PER GROUD

Time , heale Operator Inbound Gross 75589 Ik
In a7 1E/2807 120004205 Inbound & ce Tare SE350 1t
Out @4/ 12/8007 12:38:17 Dutpouand bl Met LA B 1

: Tons S A
Comments HLS BY JIM WILKINS
Consuner Comments? e want to koow. Please eall.
Product Lo Bty L0 Rate Taxr ﬁmdﬁﬁﬁ‘ Origin
Cant %Yoil Pet-RGC- 1008 21,58 Tons R il 43, i $49%,. 18 CLATS

1
b EYL-Env Fee Ljp.

i

/‘.

: = : Yy
Driver's Signaturs (ﬁ)[

1 1T Load A0 $4. 0% CLATE

Tokal Tax $455, 108
Total Ticket 541, 18

N
f )
?



115145

55 Infernational Way
Longview, WA 88632

By Office: {360) 423-6316

W 1 Fax: (360) 423-3408

* 24-Hours: 1-888-423-6318
A DIVISION OF PNE cORe. WWW.NRECOrP.COM

B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL

Envivo Logie Kesourios | DATE | ‘7/// z / o7
£ 4 Box §F0rEC STATEMENT

/A?D//’/ﬂﬂa/ ﬂ%

97250~ /762 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: /;Zf/ﬁ,,ﬂ /‘9/4’/0 lorpitp — /49/*7Z 07[ /f)é/, a £)
Receiving Facility: /7/, //¢ﬂ/0,0 Qﬂ/ﬂ// i /// W
Operator: f, /¢ § fonghuae hiiN-OF: 92099 4 [Unit # Received by (TS /7.6 P le

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above coliector does noi contain any
contaminants including, without fimitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM {or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Shoulid iaboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X %:f/r\ %%M//v Date {7/’/2{/037-
Srgniag Loy Hehrrsa éf/‘g &rwy

DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

/

QUANTITY

2.0 /‘.}on - Lo nu /17[&// ‘/’rm /btf}m
S
(op #a,m;‘nmvl’e,g —5491 /

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be pfaced on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonabie atlorney’s fees.
EPA ID# WAHO00014944 GCB#78140 USDOT 482568

WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK ~ GENERATOR



Hillsboro Landfill,
ZEDE SE Minter Bridge
Hillsbora, OR, 97123
Phe (3032) -£40-9427

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Customer Mame COWLITICLESH COWHLITZ CLEAN SW
Ticket Date B&/e/2007

Fayment Typs Oredit Account

Manzal Tickebd

Hauling Tichket#

Route

State Waste Code

Manifest M/0

Destinatinn
i

Frofile
Ganerator

LAt
L {ROCE-Diezal)
1E8-WIDEPERGRD WIDE PER GROUR

Ine

CBiliing #

Original
Ticket# 105367

SELFHLIY EELF HRULED

125

Carrier
Vehicle#
Contziner
Driver
Cheacki

Ynlume
CURT

PRRNALE
Ben EFA ID

bGrid

Time Srale Dporabor Inbeound Gross 1835542 1h
In B/ la/2na7 1289049 MAMURL WT Lo Tare 418106 in
Oub B4/ 1R/2007 125750 Jut bound bml Met 5440 1
S : Tons S5, T8
Coament s HLD BY JIM WILKINGS
Consumer Comments? e want %o Mnow,
PFroduct L Qby LM

Soil Pab-RGEC~ 132
1

Cont
EVL~Env Fee Lg.

i

jod)
o

1

Briver s Signature

403

. 78 Tons
l.oad

/ p"_*\,i_ . //' »
SN |

Flease call,

fOrigin

Amount
$752.89  CLATS
4,08 CLATS

Rats Tax
Sh. i B3B8

4, 08

£
]

PR3, 86
FES@, T

Tax
Tioket

Total
Total



55 Inteoation! Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 115150
Longview, WA 98632 e m e

A\ Office: (360) 423-6316

i Fax: (360) 423-3409

e/ 24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
A DIVISION OF PNE corre, WWW.INECOrg.com

Loviro Logre Kesowrves | DATE 4 /3\ /55 Z
fo Box (§OFEZ STATEMENT
Port land, OR
G228C0 —/76Z PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: #s‘"/ﬁ/.‘a FLLE Groum - /ﬂf.'?// m/,/f/r?/fd?
Receiving Facility:  A4//e 4, 0 Zmﬂ/ﬁ// 0D
' N¥

Panmy ( {
Operator:yﬂ/kn; '7’ (ncdndind W.OH 920004 Unit #: Received by (TSE)):/Q\L &/(—EIZV

Customer warrants that the waste materiat being transferred by the above collector does not containéry
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chicrinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts G and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X __ /,/é:;m % Jéﬂfm Date 91/_-3' /0 4
_S',}/u‘/f/& o Asror g /95 (gfm-c/o / (

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

2.0 /L/Dn = ,@/au /4 tod ,ﬂ tra {é’/(/fm
Lo %ﬁlmx’/’)a,/r’/ Soz 1’/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be appiied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of coilection incluging
reasonable atlorney’s fees.

EFA 1D# WABOC0014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 482568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FAGILITY PINK -~ GENERATOR



N Y o 295 5B Minter Bridge T
WASTE MANAGEMENT Hillshovre, OR, 97123

Fhe (G032 -6G42-3427

Hillsbora Landfill, Ine Driginal

icketd 18537582

Customer Hame COWLITZICLEAM COKLITZ CLEAN SW Carvier SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date B4/ LTS omn7 Vehicle# 121 Yolunia
Favirent Type Credit Hccount Container
Manual Tiokset# Driver chiris
Hauling Ticket# Cheoks
Route Billing # REBDEHE
State Waste Code Gen EPA 1D
Manifest na
Destination Brid
o DBES ‘
Frofile Q862 (FLS-Diesel
Generator 1eE-WINEPERGRD WIDE PER BROUR
Tiine Yoale fiperator Inbound Gross 1E17Ed ib
in BE/L1370007 QT 3058 Inbound 1 s Tare 39748 ik
Dut  B4/713/72807 B7149:31 Dutbound Jlr Met £1388 16
Tons

Comments

Consumer Comments? We want {o know. FPlease rall.

38,99

Froduct - Lb% By L Rate Tan Fmpunt OtIQJH
1 Cont Hoil Fet-REC- 180 38,99 Tons £3.91 &, 49 $713. 88 CLATS

& EVL-Env Fee Lg. 1oe 1 Lpad 4, B0

Total Ta
Total Tic

;
Driver's Signatuwrs /

403WHA

P40 CLATS

i $6, 43
ek $777.57



115060

7 55 International Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL
\ Longview, WA 88632 o o i
Office: (360) 423-6316 o
‘ Fax: (360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-886-423-6318

A DIVISION OF PrE corRpP, WWW.RRECOrp.com

Enyi'ro Laj/‘c Hfesonrdes | DATE ‘-—///3 /0?_

/0 pox 0762 STATEMENT

fg/f/anc{/ 0@
Q2280 ~)762
PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Biil

Generatior: ﬂ'f%/“a FEP Gorowp —_ /?)/71 o//f{%/z"g

Receiving Facility: /1, /] huro sy R\ |
Operator: iy . ,5 Pope el W-OF Gap0s Unit #: Received by (TSDS\;{ () W()(U{L(W

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts G and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X V/ﬂwfz'/:r,;f—» /% ///;/w//y Date __Y/1 /z) 7
Jb&ﬁz’/ﬂﬁ o ﬁfﬁan‘a /pﬁ//o G/ou/o 4

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

(ST | e logu lnfed B fosn
Lba %{{M/ ated ___5{;//

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay aif costs of coliection including
reasonable atterney's fees.

EPA ID# WAHO00014944  CCB#78140 USDOT 492568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR



{illshors Landfill, Ino fhriginal
5 gé%é gérﬁi%tgr %riégel Tickeb# 1053792
WASTE MANAGEMENT Hillsbore, ORy 97123
Fhs (5835492427
Cugtomer Mame COWLITICLEAM COWLITYZ CLEAN SB Carrigr SELFHLD BELF HALLED
Ticket Date B4/ L 57 2T Yefiicle Yolame
Fayment Type CUredit Account Container
Marnal Ticketd# Driver marh
Hauling Ticket# Chechd
Route Billing % DHBABEL
State Waste Code Gen EFA IO
Manifeet nag
Destination Brig
03 DBEE
Profile BLE (PMCE-Diesel)

Generatm

168~-WIDEPERGRO WIDE FER GROUR

Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 730ED ib
In B4/ 1378007 @7 3829 Inboung 1 50 Tare SEEEE ib
Out B4/ 1372087 PRB3 L1 Outbound Jiv Mek 43309 1k
. Tons g A 4

Comments nld by Jim wilkins trk

Corsumer

Froduct
1 Lont So0il Fet-REC-
& EYL-Env Fee lg.

S

403Wii

Conmenis?

LE%

14m
197

We want

e know.

Mease call.

Gty U0 Hate Tax Emount Grigin
1. 682 Tons 23,23 432,15 $497. 93 CLATS
1 Load 4, 0D $4. 20 CLATS
Total Tax $4c. 15
Total Vickel eohds 1Y

VS S Y



115153

55 international Way
Longview, WA 88632
Office: (360) 423-6318

y] Fax: (360) 423-3408
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6318
WWW.pniecorp.com

B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL

A DWISION DF PNE CGORF.

E/N//'/'O Zoj/c- /?5_{0(,{/&@_5‘ DATE L///i/&;z
o Box SRz STATEMENT

/”)af‘?L/anc[/ oX

Q7280 —/262 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generation: Jstie'a PRP Grove — frt o £ Hstoria
Receiving Facility: 4V h) 0 /‘/aﬂ[/{/fj// Y
A

Operator://%f/}”', r/ﬁ (;,,f,;%,zmiw.o.#: g 2700 4 Unit #: Received by (TSD)\{X ti

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above coliecior does not contain any
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s

at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, custormner subparts C and D {implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X ™ % //MJ/M Date L/ //'?. /O Z
5"/” rn j /o}r /4.5’?117;'1‘& f/('l%/vu /) / / :

DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

QUANTITY

Z 0 ﬂ/ﬁﬂ "‘Zj//}m /6? 7[1”6/ _ﬂf /i"ﬂ/ﬂum
Lo lgmrag Led </

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be apptied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable atiorney's fees.
EPA ID# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR



Hillsboro Landfill, Inc Original

ZoRE BE Minter Bridgs Ticketd 1953793
N WASTE!WANAGEMENT Hilishoro, 0OR, 97123

Phe (D03 ~6AR-9427

Customer Name COWLITICLEAM COMWL_ITY? CLERKH SW Carvier BELFHLD SELF MAULED

Ticket Date w4/l enny Yehicle# 106 Yolume
Payment Type LCredit Aocount Container
Manual Ticket# Driver Jim
Hauling Tickst# Chech#
Route Billing #  Q2@@HCHE
Btate Waste Code Gewn EPA ID
Manifest Fi &
Destination Grid
oo 1ot ;
Froafile 986 (RCS-Diesel)
Generator 168~-LITEPERGRD WIDE PER GROUM

Time A Srale Operator Imbound  Gross JRhd 1b
In N4 1372007 @Y 4005 Inbound | sdm Tare SETEY Ity
Qut  BLS1IE/2007 ABeR3:23 Outbaund Jlir det AEDER b

: Toris wﬁvﬁi
Comments ‘
Consumer Domments?  HWe want to know. Flesse call,
PﬁudnLt !DV My LM Rate Tax Amount Hrigin
1 Cont Soil Pet~REC~- 108 3. 01 Tons 23.01 Ly, 31 $5°9. 4F  CLATH
z EVL-Env Fee Lp. 1E 1 l.oad &, 2 4,890 CLATS
Total Tax 44,31
Total Ticket 578,37
’\ /f\ \1y/\l///f
L

Priver s Signature

A0V R ®




55 International Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 115068
‘ Longview, WA 98632 . TS
Oifice: {360) 423-6316 :
‘ Fax: {360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
A DIVISION OF PNE cosp, WWW.BRecorp.com

Lniiro éry/'c Aesowrees DATE ¢ /3/0‘11

PO Box §O76Z STATEMENT
ﬁ%r?"/am;f/ wid

GFLEO /762 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: ﬂf#or,‘& )ﬂlz P _ Groww = Fort o 7[\'/77(,/.-7,* ‘% A
Receiving Facility: 1/.// 1L \ |

g Y //;/.SA(’JV“-J lfc?nf/ e AV ir\\--—‘-r"
Operator:j J/kin ¢ § Conctoanbioa IWOH: gap0p & |Unit #: Received by (TSD)\XU/)M \/M\um({&

RS
Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any j/
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, FCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other materiai classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federai Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program}. Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X __%f:’ﬂm ,@7» %—:n}/u Date ‘/A?/o‘?_
—’{7"""‘73 fo.n Jis Fp i I"W/é/au/a ¢ ‘

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

0 Lben = Pegu fated fe 2 /ﬂ U
. J ‘
Con taning /P{_'/ 50///

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonabie attorney’s fees.

EPA ID# WAHOO0014844  CCB#78140 USDOT 492588
WHITE ~ TRANSPORTER YELLOW -~ RECEIVING FACHLITY PINK - GENERATOR



Dustomer MNams
Ticket Date
Pavment Tvpe
Manual Ticket#
Hauling Ticket
Routea

Brate Waste Un
Manifest
Destination

i

i
Generator

T ile

Time

In Ga /132087 1213

it #4710/ 2807 18

Comament s

fio

by oot

i Cont Boil

o XL -Eny F

403w

sk, 't,g% -

R,

VT

LY A R e

COWLITECLESM COulLIT?
Rl i v
Dredit Aocount

#

tle
e

Gicale

Led

]
M WET

o

nsvmer Dopments?  be

(IR

Pat-REDT- 100
e L. 1R

BN WET

wank

#idam

ko k

Veliiol et
Cantainer
hrivar
Checks
Billing #
Fen EPR ID

STRN Y

Tidd

SELFHLD S8
Jimwilkins

ohrl s

GPAAREH

Inboundg

Thiginal
Tickets

HRLLED
Yslume

Gross
Tare
ek
Tune

fwmount

#o493.013

4, D

183

igin




115064
55 International Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 15086
\ Longview, WA 98632 C o m e is
Office: (360) 423-8318
‘ Fax: (360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-668-423-6318
A DIVISION OF pNE compe, WWW.PNecorp.com

Fnls o @/'a Kesourees | DATE ‘///3 /0 7
fo Box F0762 STATEMENT
/%)’]L/and/ 67/,2
G250 —/F62 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill
Generatior: #e/y  n PRE browp ~ Fort of Hetrria

Receiving Facility: J4//¢ £ w5 / ,f\\ b s

' . _ ; ] /
OPCIROT: 4/, oty § Goputiso bW OF: G ppp ¢y Unit Received by (TSDx I UL MU Iy
Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any ﬂ

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000'PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for ajl disposal costs incurred.

Signature X ___Z e ,%%M Date 9///3’ /0,37
j/}/ﬁhj o /ﬁ;/é/?'d //’aﬂfg 6/’0&&/) ‘ ‘

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

/< ,/Mpﬂ - Krou /(Jr e f')ﬂ /%’ %ro /E.‘!AM
S
_/io/f %am,‘na %ﬂ /ﬂ ,_St;"/'r/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including
reasonable attorney's fees.

EPA ID# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR



Ll

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Cusztomnsar
Ticks®t Dabs
Pavaent Type
Manual Tichetd
Hauling Ticket#
oyl e
Stats Wasztle
Manifest
Desbination
-

Fyafile

LSS
Cvedit

Code
na

Beneyator

Tiae
B4 13

R

In

thut

Commant

Consumer

boooadiod

i Lont Beil Pei-d
z EUl-Enw Fae it

403Wi

Yo S

iedacad

L1

tHillabar

[

Mams CDMLTTZOLERN GOWITZ
el

o

forount

Yra

i

Gy

Cosments?

Ll

S g

i

N

%

o Lapdfill, fno
dinter Pridpge

OR, 97183

P

CLEaN 54 Carvier
Yahicliel
Containgr
Mrivar
Chech#
Billing #
fien GG 1D

Gilamilken
mark

BRADEREA

G id

ie i
L TESIY s
WE THHT 3

bs Lo okriow.  Mlag

wand

iy LI

17.580  Tanse
i Lo=zd

o

BELFHLTL SELFP

o Trbaund

HEALLED

Fcnant

411,

fheiginal .
Tickesig T@5I94%

Yolume

Drigiﬁ
CLATE

P40 CLATS

B
-
1




115070

55 international Way BO.L / FRE'GHT BlLL

\ Longview, WA 88632
Office: {360) 423-6316

‘ Fax: (360} 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316

A DIVISION QF PNE come. WWW.Recorg.com

O Box o762
ﬂrf/and/ oL

Lnipiro AOjf‘c Lesourpe s DATE ‘71//7/677'

STATEMENT

Q7250 -/7262% PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: 457%«;‘& PRP Grows = Lt £ ,}fx%an'a

Receiving Facility: H S e bor Zm{m//f‘//_

<

a
Operator:u/{/é@ﬂ /;1 Constras bbV-O g 20000y Unit #: Received by (TSMAUU\J’({/\ l\( ﬁO\

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not conlain ny

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvenis at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X __Z 7 amean

%/é—n/m Date ‘-7‘//43 /r‘)"-?

!f}m‘nj v /43‘7102-:‘0; pﬁﬂ/ﬁrmyy

QUANTITY

DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

z0 /l/fm*/&:/om/mzac/ Bt [eum

(lon %aw?r‘n d‘/ﬂ 4 _S»)/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside coffection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable attorney’s fees,

EPA ID# WAH000014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR
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115141

B.0O.l../ FREIGHT BILL

55 international Way

(! tongview, wa g6
Office; (360) 423-6316

\ ) Fox (360) 423-3409
24-Hours; 1-388-423-6316

A DIVISION OF PNE CcOoRP, WWW.ITIES0IP.com

1 DATE c///é/o;z

Enviro /o/z‘c /Zﬁfdufc‘c’.s
STATEMENT

£O. fox FO2EZ

%/%/Md/ oOrR
G228 176 2 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bilt

Gonoraior s Jore PRP Gronp ~ et od As foren
Receiving Facility: /%t/é,/, s /Z/j,,z/ /A-;r//
) Y,O.#: Unit #: Received by ( TSWM)@O%’

Operator: L jsf//p‘,, < Ling ;hm

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB'’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other materiai classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signaturexm%‘f,g Date 5;42é 4;1‘22
signing o Ketopiy SRS 5/47;‘/«;

DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

QUANTITY

0 Abon—, fo/ f/mfw/ /Q/mémm
/pnﬂ/ m/nrm?LM}/ Ly /

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay alt costs of collection including

reasonable attorney’s fees.
EPA {4 WAHO00014944  CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW ~ RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR
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WASTE MANAGEMENT

shope-Landfill, Inac friginal

D Minter Bridye Ticketd 1@54458
il sboro, OR, 97123

S (TRE - E4B-D427

Cusbomey Mame DOVBLITZOUEAN COWELITE CLEAN W Carvier SELFHLD SELF BatLED
Ticket Uabe WA/ 162007 Vehiclel §0 Yo lume
Payment Type Oredit focount Dontainer

fManual Tickebt# Urives i

Hauling Ticketd S Check#

Raute Billing #  QEQDGED

Hrate Waste Uode Gen 73 1D

Manifeszt fa

Deszstination Grid

=i '

Profile
Ganerator

Time Sealae Operator Inbaound Giross
Tn PESE/SDET 1845 1] MEAM WETEHT by Tave
Ot D&IGE/2007 12:4%:07 Mah WMETGHT fam § Met

Tores

Comments Al by Jim owilliins trk

-
[}

Safvsames Dompgentz?  We want to know,

b ot LD Gty L0 Hates Tay Amount Chirigin

<13

i1 Fet- RGOy A0l Tons ;
515

Fea Ly, pRU 1 Load

i nnt
i EiL

Tobal Tasx
Total Ticket

A03W @




55 Itermational Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 115534

C NN Longview, win asssz
Difice: {360) 423-6316

‘ fax: (360) 423-3400
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316

A DIVISION DF PNE core. WWW.PRecorp.com

‘ ‘ ] /.
s g T, ] o Y
S T
?‘0' &{ %%ﬂ TATEMEN
| ‘Pﬁr{’w L 0€ 979 $0- |2 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANGE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: Asfyejs TRE  Growpy [ Tpnd 2/ Asdrig \
Receiving Facility: H,'ﬂsbtfr*o ﬂ// 0 q

- . I\ TR .
Operator: j’fl}’)’.ﬁ?‘\mrﬂ ¢ Sm W.O.#:QW/ ~|Unit #: Received by (TSDUJ/(@,%’M\/ @m@

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's

at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other materiat classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part

261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent

state hazardous waste or hazardous substance cfassification program). Should laboratary fests find this waste product not in
generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

compliance with 40 CFR part 2‘1;;ustom { )
ignature X / 74‘5 Zéﬂ %% Vf?g?o@"v“@ate '5/[5 /’5'07

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

D0y /l/m f‘fﬂcﬂdm/ Iﬁ&é’m/&m
v Contamidliptel  Soil

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If cutside collection action is necessary, purchaser shail pay all costs of collection including

reasonable attorney’s fees.

EPA ID# WAH000014944 CCRB#78140 USDOT 492568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACHITY PINK -~ (AFNFRATOR



Hillsbors Landfill, Ing
2005 SE Minter Ei:dgl

Hillshers, DR, 97183

o )
WASTE MANAGEMENT

D11q1nm1
Tickeh#

Hhe (G903 -640-3427

Customer Mawme COWMLITICLEAN COWLITZ CLEAN SW Carvier  SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date B4 13/ 20T Uehicle$ 181 Velune
Payment Type Credit Account Container
Manual Ticketd Driver gary
Hauling Ticket# Cheok#
Route Billing # RARAAES
Hftate Waste Code Gen EPA ID
Manifest na
Bestination Grid
2] BREE
Frofile 9BEE (PLS-Diasel)
Gansralor 168-WIRERERGRE WIDE PER GROUR

Time Scale Oparator Inbound Gross
In D4/ 33/2007 PhesB:13 Inbound I s Tare
Out B4 1372007 27:08:56 Oubkbound Jir Met

' Tors

Comments hld by lindztrom and son

Consumer Commants?  We want to know., Please call,
Prudnwt Lbf Dty L PaTa Tax Amount
1 Cont Soil Fet-REC—- 100 22013 Towns 3.l &7 §739, 31
z EVL~Env Fee Ly. 128 1 Load 4. 1300

o

Bignature

403V

1853781
1AE2a0 ib
A7940 in

EAZED 1h

[P
A 13

Dripgin

CLATS

54, 0 EiﬁT“

Total Tax
Total Ticket

be2. 7L

FadE, 2



115152

55 International Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL

‘ Longview, WA 98632
Office: {360) 423-6316
‘ Fax: (360) 423-3408
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
A DIVISION OF PNE core, WWW.RECOrp.com

Enviro éo//‘c Kesonrees DATE (f ’/3/0 7
2 Box  Fozbt STATEMENT

For }land, 01

G7250-)762 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: ek /s PRP Lroup A
Recoiving Facily: 4/ edn s Upud 27 Y
Operator/, fet, . . { .1 WO p2pnpe/ Unit #:7 Received by (TSD):\X)M\ \/{V{Um
f M v o

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any U
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chicrinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB's

at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D ({implementing the Federal Rescurce Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent

state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Shouid laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer {generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X ,%;79»- % //{VIV/A Date 9’/?4)7
Sffﬂﬁf/a £ AsHor e /K% &/my) 7

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

z.0 /7’%? - 2.4/05/ //?‘ )‘{4// ,%%/ﬂ //MM
;/?')/7 71/1/?’)@44?’ )470/ So, /

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable attorney’s fees.

EPA tD# WAH000014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 482568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER  YELLOW ~ RECEIVING FACILITY — PINK - GENERATOR



Hillshoro Landfill, Inc Original
i v . 3E0T GE Minter Reidge Tichet# 1833785
WASTE MANAGEMENT Hillsbowroe, DR, 27123

Py (G837 ~E40-9427

Custoaer MName COWLITZCLEAN COMLITZ CLEAM S4W Carrier SELFHLD SELF HAULED
Ticket Date B4/ 378007 Yehicled & Vo lume
Payment Type Credit PAcoount Container

Manual Tickeb# Driver layry

Hauling Ticket# Chechi

Rpyte Billing # DRDRNCLH

State Waste Code Gen EFA ID

Manifest na

Destination Gridg

20 [EE2

Frofile 2862 (PCH-Diessal)

Gernerator 168-WIDEFERGRD WIDE PER GROLF

Time Scale Operator Inbound Groes 1 e G 1b
In DA/ 1327 DEG1:0Y Inbound 1 stlm Tars GB185 1k
Ot Ba/1372097 @7 8550 Outbound qlr Mot ER450 ih
Tons Ji.8d

Comament =

Consumer Comments?  We want bo know. Pleasss call,

Froduct L% Oty LI Ratg Taxn FRmount drigin

1 Cont Soil Pet-RBC- 189 A1.81 Tons AR g, 31 §718. 14 CLATS
= EVL~Env Fes Lg. 180 1 Load 4. B0 .00 CLATS

Tatal Tax Q91
Total Tiecket F7EI.0E

. R ¢,
Driver' s Dignatuwrg-—7

403w



55 International Way B.O.L. I FRE#GHT BILL 1 1 5 0 6 2
\ Longview, WA 98632
Office: {360) 423-6316 :
‘ Fax: (360) 423-3408
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
A OIVISION OF prE core.  WWW.DREGOTE.com

Fnvivo logrs  Lesouwrees DATE 9‘//3/0?
fo box 0762 STATEMENT
Sor %/M// y/a
G7280-)7472 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: ,)4.5‘/0rf‘4 /Qﬂ/o Groun _~ s r o /),/47/:/’10/127

Receiving Facility: /l,l;’//(. Aﬁrﬂ /,{.ﬂ;/,é// ,»\\ VW)
Operatori/ s f. Lo 4 & WO g9 4p0y [Unit#: Received by (TSD) M| \ bf(ﬂ’ma
£ Fonnntl, LU0 S

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any 0
centaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest}, or any other materiai classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X W ,% /_(/,ﬁ/n//u Date ‘/./,?/0,7
_gjaﬂ/;y zé)/ ﬁf)jﬂ/'fﬁ ﬁl@a’éyﬂ/u/ 4 /

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

pARS A ldoa = fp/@u lotod /f?%m Loti
Lon?amon ted 52, f/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

. A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied o any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
<.0.D. without notification. If outside coftection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

“gonable atiorney’s fees.

EPA 1D# WAMHO00014844 CCB#78140 USDOT 452568

WHITE -~ TRANSPORTER YR OW - RECFIVING FACE ITY PINK - RFNFRATOR
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11z

i

w X
WASTE MANAGEMENT i
"y

"?I de

Custeomer Mawme COWLITZOLEAN [

Original

boro landfill, Ine ot
Tinkeb#

SE Minter Elldge
shova, O, Srie
(5 IZ’\J) - E’!”Zl“('_:f{{-a?

TN3794

OWLITZ CLEAN 8W Carrier  SELFHLD SELF HAULED

Ticket Date A1 37 0Ra7 Yehiclef 99 Yolume
Paywent Type Uredit Account Container
Manual Ticketd Dviiver mike
Hanling Ticket# Chechki#
Route Billing # FRNRHES
Btate Haste Code ben EPR ID
Manifest na
Destination ¢ Grig
0 SeE7
Profile B2 (PCH-Diesel)
Generator LEE-WIDEPERGBRD WILE RER BROUR

Time Scale Uperator Inbound  Gross 29720 b
In A4 1372007 D7 241114 Inbound 1 s Tare 38106 1h
Dut 2471372007 28:00:2%  Outbound e Met 27624 H

Tons 28, 81
Comment s
Consumer Comments?  We want to Enow. Ploase call.
Praduct LD Gty OOH Hate Tax FAmount Orqun
i Cent Soil Pei-RGC—- 9@ =8. 81 Tons 23,1 &g, 28 e, 92 CLATS
= EVL~Env Fee Ly, 108 1 Load 4. 90 4. 08 CLATS
Total Tax $56, o2
:§?q Total Tichket §7RI3 14
Driver's Signature YE\}JE}JMFEE\\J

403Vt



" 55 International Way
Longview, WA 98632
Office; (360) 423-6316
Fax: (360} 423-3408
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
WWW.pnecorp.com

A DIVISION OF PNE CORP.

fﬂ;’/f‘/‘ﬁ 17;4 /ZCSQLU“C&)/

PO Lox FOEL

fortland = OF
/ YR80 - JF62

115065

B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL

DATE 6///3/0?

STATEMENT

PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combinat

ion Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: de/pyia  PRAP _froup

- ar?""zb?(\r#f%/)r/‘a
SN

Receiving Facility: {//,'//p.,f,,/ﬁ,,nZJ //,Cmg/ £/

Operator:& A f;l{rlrom 3 Son

W.OH g2,0p¢f  |Unit #: Received by (@D)ﬁ\{m)\ﬁm

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain w

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

signature X %;w\_ % ﬂ/mﬂ, Date 9//;5///9‘?

j;'an/;y o /#7//‘5/‘/'4

/ﬂff%é/ou/o

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE
zZ0 /Uon‘/z?/o.m/m%ér/ /427%’0/:?1.-{./14
Lon taming 74.‘;/‘/ e-y;)/i'/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month m

ay be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on

C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay alt costs of collecticn including

reasonable atiorney’s fees.

WHITE -~ TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY

EPA ID# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568
PiNK - GENERATOR



(5 ® Hillsboro Langfill, Ine
WASTE MﬂP‘fEFNEFT

3205 SE Minter Bridge Tickety

Hillshoro, OR, 97123

Dhe (ST} ~B480-3487

Customer Mame COWLITICLEAN COMLITZ CLEAN 3W Carvier SELFHLD BELF HAULED

Ticket Date  B4/13/80@7 Vehicle# jr Volume
Fayment Type Credit Account Container
Manual Ticketd Driver gary
Hauwling Ticket# Check#
Route Billing #  BQO2DER
State Waste Code fen EFA ID
Manifest na
Desfination Grid
B 66
Profile 9862 {(PCE-Diesel)
Generatur 1EB-WIDEFEREBRD WINE PER EROUR

Time Brale Opevatar Inbound biross
In B4 A13/20E7 113813 MAN WEIGHT il Tare
Duy  B4/713/72807 11138113 MAN WEIGHT Jie Net

& Tons

fomments Hld by lindstrom and sons

Consumer Comments? We want to know. Please oall,

1BSE84Y

BARER 1
37348 ib
470RB ib

23, D4

Origin

CLATS
CLATS

Product LD% Gty LG Rate Tax ABmount

i Cont Soil Pet--RGEC~ 10 &35 Tans =5, Bl 45, B34 $941. 66

I EVL~Env Fee Lp. 1 1 Load 4,28 S, BN
Total Tax

Tetal Ticket

Vi
403 . "*’152& 1;] /éyulﬂ, y

Mijver s Signavure

$45, 94
$591. 68

®



55 International Way
\ Longview, WA 98632
Office: {360} 423-6316

‘ Fax: {360) 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316

A RDIVISION OF PNE corRe. WWW.JNECOrp.com

Favire leore %5000’(36}'
fo Box Fo762

/%rf/ancg/ O/Z
GPz80 - /P62

B.0.L./ FREIGHT BILL

] DaTE ﬁﬂé;/}?

STATEMENT

115075

PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination

Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: fef o PR AL /nus

~ rt o Hstirra N

Receiving Facility: £/ // ¢ /b1 Za,,;[,é,‘// (’\7\

Operator: /.y s hepan # son WO 59505

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 |PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D {implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer {generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X /Zﬁ?—w« %//m

A
y  |Unit# Received by (TSDMW M //m

L} WY

_57,1,‘/}} bov Astorra /AP J/m/o

Date ‘%/Az//o =

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES

BALANCE

Z0 Ao = fcz/ou [ated 2 rp /ﬂnm
Lon Lopainated  Se'/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be appiied o any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of coflection including

reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHITE - TRANSPORTER

EPA iD# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATCR
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55 internationat Way
Longview, WA 98632
Office: (360) 423-6316
Fax: {360) 423-3408
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
WWW.nesor).com

A DIVISION OF PNE CORP,

Eniro Zoﬁ/a Hesourse ¢
/O Box Fo7?eZ

/ﬂo/%/and/ R
G7¥0 - /P62

115067

B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL

DATE

‘7‘/}/0?

STATEMENT

PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: ﬁj Ao )0

,94,9 /-roua - /‘0 7 07[’ /45/0/"/5:

Receiving Facility: 1/ // ¢ 4y, Za,m/,[‘ //

A~ A

Operatoryyy plefrpm + Soum |WOH# Gf?dool#

Unit #:

Received by Tsowjfmd,l Wf W@

Customer warrants that the waste materiat being transferred by the above collector does not contain any

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCBs
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Shouid laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

3ignature X_bﬁ;m % Lo o, Date ‘-/ //3 /0;2
/)?‘//17 ,[\/ Aff{?/zﬂl /’Zx" 5/‘(9(«// 4 4
QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE
z.0 /l/m-—/%/oe;/a/@o/ /?z"/ér‘a /eum
Lontam }')g/pf/ j&/ﬁ/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable attorney’s fees.

WHITE ~ TRANSPORTER

YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY

EPA 1D# WAHO00014944  CCBi##78140 USDOT 492568
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B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 115063

55 International Way
(N Longview, wa ages2
Office: (360) 423-6316
‘ Fax: (360} 423-3409
24-Hours: 1-888-423-6315
WWw.pnecorp.com

A DHVISION OF PNE CORP.

EnJivo ZO//‘c Kesouyde.s | DATE 0/’/”/0?’

/” O Box §0767. STATEMENT

for Hland | OR

G7250 - 1762 PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT [N BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generation: p7c/or'a fRP broup = fort o Hetuia

Recelving Facility: 44 //¢ ors 4/,,0/74// T )

Operator: tinod s by § sou |WOH g2mppf  [Unit #: Received by (T‘i}D): ){,/U(,@X/(;\ e _
r

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contaw
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB'’s

at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D {implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in

compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X %m e (0o ans Date (6/{//5//9}2'

;,)-,nqu for Hstirra P/Z////éna/v

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

20 /Uaﬁ’/fzfjm Ja tod 2. /eum
Lon 7er,;;/:,~‘,oa ted (m;;/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable aitorney’s fees,
. EFA ID# WAHO00014944 CCB#78140 USDOT 492568

WHITE - TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR
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55 laternational Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL 11 5 O 7 4

Longview, WA $8632
Office: {360} 423-6316
Fax: (360) 423-3409

o 24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316
A DIVISION OF pne corp, WWW.DReCorp.eom

Enyiro La/qfc Kesourses DATE ?//J/CJ *
Yo Lfox §o76Z STATEMENT
/%r 7 /62/'1 d ©r
/ GFLyO-/26Z PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE GOLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill

Generatior: /%’74:-/;‘4 }ﬂﬁzﬁ Gupiap = /%r?L mf /g_{?[a//‘n 7
Recelving Facility:  /,'// ¢ fpro  Lond £/ Ay,

Operator: /4t 1 Son WO . gu2ppp ¢/ Unit #: Received by (TSWW4

Custorner warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain any

contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chlorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

Signature X %{A—n %%’M// Date ﬁ,////n’//o’rl

57'/(';-/:.%/0 S /4:’/0/“/ q Pﬁﬁ 6r0u/0

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

ZO /[/{)n bod /Zajor,i /f}! %r‘(,‘/ !/4:1/1/0 /&(,(M
/:‘)')1 %qm‘/rﬂ{’ad‘ f@/i/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If cutside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including

reasonable aitorney’s fees.

EFA ID# WAHO00014844 CCB#78140 USDOT 402568
WHITE -~ TRANSPORTER YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY PINK - GENERATOR



i @
CUWASTE MANAGEMENT

arizs

AT

Fhe (587

Hame
Dake

COWLTTIOLESH COWLITZ
Gies 7 167 2007

“uztomer
Ticket
Pavment Typy Credit
Manual b#
Hauling Ticketd
Route
State Wast
Manitest
Peastinstion
13

Frofile

CLERARN 8K

i

Focount

Ticks

Benegrator

e

MY WE TEHT
i WE T

S s

T
Tt

@7rhNe1

a8 ii

bl
bml

Comment s trag and zons

Wl by 1ig

e

Consumer Comwenta? want b

UiZis

et

[

Y]
L

Byidge

Operatcr

B,

SELFHLD BELF
ir

Caryiey
Yehicle#
Container
Briver
Cheoks
Billing #
Gen FQ 1IN

Larry
;

DOABmEs

Grid

{abron

S Ta:
BE.H 3

firiginal

Tickeb i ¥a542

HERILED

Qune

Grossg
Tare
Mek

Tons

fmount

b Tax $EG. 43
Yal Tiohket BEAY, W

@®




115069

TN 55 Irternational Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL
&Y Y| (BC ! Longuiew, wa oss3 : R ,
Office: (360) 423-6316 )

5 \ )P Fax: (360) 425-3409

. y 24-Hours: 1-888-423-6316

A DIVISION OF PNE coRp. WWW.phecarp.com

fruiro Zo}‘/\c’ A /Zezsoucrce; DATE 4//5/0 ?

0 Aox  §OFEL STATEMENT

GP2¥0 ~( 76T PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANCE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bil

Conorator _p)shory FRE Growp = Aet of Ackosa
Receiving Facility: 4/ //_, Jar Zandﬁ‘// o Ve .\
Operator: /. fetop» 5 Son W.OH# g9papy  |Unit #: Received by (TSR): ()"/L,

Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain a (
contarminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 PPM, PCB'’s
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM (or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compliance with 40 CFR part 261, customer {generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

signature X //Z‘};w\. WL%/A{ Date “f////f//ﬁ“?

.S‘z}w‘ej % Aitorre PRP & ou/_»

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

2 Moy ~ zojo u/a bod £ droleum
Con 745/14/‘/1 aded ~S:$’z‘ /

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount. Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without notification. If outside coliection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay ali costs of coflection including
reasonable attorney’s fees.

EPA 1D# WAHC00014944  CCB#78140 USDOT 492568
WHITE - TRANSPORTER  YELLOW - RECEIVING FACILITY  PINK ~ GFNFRATNR
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115071

' 55 International Way B.O.L./ FREIGHT BILL
g w CNY Congview, wa 5632 S e
L Office: (360) 423-6316
\_ )W, Fx {360) 423-3409 o
> 24-Heurs: 1-888-423-6315

A DIVISION OF Pre coae. WWW.pNegorp.com

’ E/‘JVI"‘O nyflé’ /Ze.fé{.c/dej DATE y//é/OF

PO Box  po767 STATEMENT
/?Dr IL/CLVJ C(} C)/Z.
q 7LY0 -/ ?6 (A PLEASE PAY LAST AMOUNT IN BALANGE COLUMN

Combination Bill of Lading and Freight Bill
Generatior: ,/{‘S AJ!":& PR Croupy = (-t o / ﬂ;’/ﬂﬂb‘

Receiving Facility: s basa /And@// o N/ ’
Operator:d;;,d{g./mM;SM WO gapnpny lUnit #: Received by (TSD)WZUML{A/W

i
Customer warrants that the waste material being transferred by the above collector does not contain {r_y _
contaminants including, without limitations; pesticides, chiorinated solvents at concentrations greater than 1,000 'PPM, PCB's
at greater concentrations than 2 PPM {or PPM with manifest), or any other material classified as hazardous by 40 CFR part
261, customer subparts C and D (implementing the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, or by any equivalent
state hazardous waste or hazardous substance classification program). Should laboratory tests find this waste product not in
compiiance with 40 CFR part 261, customer (generator) agrees to pay for all disposal costs incurred.

wignature X,%w« %% Lt Date ¢ ///t //9 7
Lgning b M A /,W Gro f?o 4

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION CHARGES BALANCE

ZCD ,/1/0/: - ﬁf/o A /ﬁ/ﬁﬁ/ ,/47 74//) //"LJM
/‘hn /ﬁM/ﬁﬂa/w/‘\/ {:«,\,‘/

SUBTOTAL

TAX

TOTAL

A FINANCE CHARGE OF 1.5% per month may be applied to any past due amount, Past due accounts may be placed on
C.0.D. without rotification. It outside collection action is necessary, purchaser shall pay all costs of collection including
feasonable attorney’s fees.

aad o W
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APPENDIX C

SITE VISIT PHOTOGRAPHS



Photo 1 - Looking NE along newly installed sanitary sewerline Photo 2 - Looking SW along seweline trench axis; cofferdam
trench axis and stockpiles location visible in central portion of photo.

Photo 3 - Close up view looking SW from cofferdam along Photo 4 - Controlled-density fill (CDF cement) cofferdam
sanitary sewerline axis. installed over and around new sewerline and gravelly fill.

Photo 5 - View looking NE along new sanitary sewerline trench; Photo 6 - View at trenchwall materials NE of cofferdams; note:
cofferdam in central portion of photo. top of gravelly fill below surface soil contact with dredged fill.



Photo 7 - View looking E-NE during soil stockpile removal Photo 8 - View looking SW at soil stockpiles system.
work.

Photo 9 - View looking S-SW during removal of soil stockpiles Photo 10 - View looking SW along newly installed sanitary
system. sewerline during stockpiles system removal.

ed

Photo 11 - View SE during soil stockpile system removal work. Photo 12 - View E during soil stockpiles system removal work.





